Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 1013)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of Wai Chun Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Rooms 4001-02, 40/F., China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Monday, 15 April 2024 to consider and, if thought fit, pass (with or without modification) the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. to consider and appoint Confucius International CPA Limited as the auditor of the Company with immediate effect and to hold office until the conclusion of the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company, and that the board of directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to fix their remuneration.

On behalf of the Board

Wai Chun Group Holdings Limited

Lam Ka Chun

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 28 March 2024

Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM11 Bermuda Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:
Rooms 4001-02, 40/F.,
China Resources Building,
26 Harbour Road,
Wanchai,
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the SGM or any adjourned meeting thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude any member from attending and voting in person at the SGM or any adjourned meeting thereof should he so wishes.
- 3. In case of joint shareholdings, the vote of the senior joint shareholder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint shareholder(s) and for this purposes seniority will be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint shareholding.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 10 April 2024 to Monday, 15 April 2024 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the SGM (or any adjournment thereof), all transfers of shares of the Company accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong at the above address by no later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 9 April 2024.
- 5. In case a Typhoon Signal No. 8 (or above) or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is hoisted but lowered before 7:00 a.m. on Monday, 15 April 2024, the SGM will be held as scheduled at 11:00 a.m. on the same day at the same venue; or a Typhoon Signal No. 8 (or above) or a Black Rain storm Warning Signal is hoisted or remains hoisted any time after 7:00 a.m. on Monday, 15 April 2024, the SGM will be automatically postponed to a later date. The Company will post an announcement on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.1013.hk) to notify shareholders of the date, time and location of the rescheduled meeting. The meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force in Hong Kong. Shareholders should in any event exercise due care and caution when deciding to attend the meeting in adverse weather conditions.
- 6. As at the date of this notice, the Board consists of one executive Director, namely Mr. Lam Ka Chun (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) and two Independent non-executive Directors, namely Dr. Wang Wei and Mr. Wan Bo.